

BOARD OF REGISTRATION AND ELECTIONS POST- SPECIAL MEETING SUMMARY November 20, 2018

Pursuant to O.C.G.A. § 50-14-1(e)(2)(4), the following is a summary of the subjects acted on at the Special Session on Tuesday, November 20, 2018 at 3:00 p.m. in the Public Safety Building, Conference Room 128, Atlanta, Georgia.

Presiding: Ms. Mary Carole Cooney, Chairperson

Other Board Members Present: Mr. Aaron Johnson Mr. David Burge

> Absent: Mr. Mark Wingate Ms. Vernetta Nuriddin

#1 – APPROVAL OF AGENDA

Chairperson Cooney entertained a motion to approve the agenda. The motion was made by Mr. Johnson, seconded by Mr. Burge and carried by a unanimous vote of 3-0.

#3- CERTIFICATION OF RESULTS FOR THE GENERAL AND SPECIAL ELECTION HELD ON NOVEMBER 6, 2018.

Chairperson Cooney asked **Mr. Barron** was it his certification and testimony that the election results presented an accurate count of all the votes cast in the General and Special Election held on November 6, 2018

• Fulton County Soil and Water Conservation

Mr. Barron answered yes.

<u>Chairperson Cooney entertained a motion to certify the election results. The motion was</u> made by Mr. Johnson, seconded by Mr. Burge and carried by a unanimous vote of 3-0.

Chairperson Cooney asked **Mr. Barron** was it his certification and testimony that the election results presented an accurate count of all the votes cast in the General and Special Election held on November 6, 2018

• Unincorporated Fulton County; SB17 "Sunday Brunch Bill"

Mr. Barron answered yes.

<u>Chairperson Cooney entertained a motion to certify the election results. The motion was</u> made by Mr. Burge, seconded by Mr. Johnson and carried by a unanimous vote of 3-0.

Chairperson Cooney asked **Mr. Barron** was it his certification and testimony that the election results presented an accurate count of all the votes cast in the General and Special Election held on November 6, 2018

• Recount of State Representative, District 48

Mr. Barron answered yes.

<u>Chairperson Cooney entertained a motion to certify the election results. The motion was</u> made by Mr. Johnson, seconded by Mr. Burge and carried by a unanimous vote of 3-0.

#6- RE-CERTIFICATION OF RESULTS FOR THE GENERAL AND SPECIAL ELECTION HELD ON NOVEMBER 6, 2018.

Chairperson Cooney asked **Mr. Barron** was it his certification and testimony that the election results presented an accurate count of all the votes cast in the General and Special Election held on November 6, 2018

• Re-Certification of Election All Statewide Elections

Mr. Barron answered yes.

<u>Chairperson Cooney entertained a motion to certify the election results. The motion was</u> made by Mr. Johnson, seconded by Mr. Burge and carried by a unanimous vote of 3-0.

Chairperson Cooney asked **Mr. Barron** was it his certification and testimony that the election results presented an accurate count of all the votes cast in the General and Special Election held on November 6, 2018

• Re-Certification of City of Atlanta, Homestead Exemption and SB 17 "Sunday Brunch Bill"

Mr. Barron answered yes.

<u>Chairperson Cooney entertained a motion to certify the election results. The motion was</u> made by Mr. Burge, seconded by Mr. Johnson and carried by a unanimous vote of 3-0.

Executive Session

Chairperson Cooney entertained a motion to close regular session and convene into executive session to discuss pending litigation. The motion was made by Mr. Burge, seconded by Mr. Johnson and carried by a unanimous vote of 3-0 Post-Meeting Summary Regular Meeting- July 28, 2018 Page **3** of **3**

After executive session, <u>Chairperson Cooney entertained a motion to resume into</u> regular session. The motion was made by Mr. Johnson, seconded by Mr. Burge and carried by a unanimous vote of 3-0.

ADJOURNMENT

With no other items requiring the Board's action, <u>Chairperson Cooney entertained a motion</u> to adjourn. <u>Mr. Johnson moved to adjourn the meeting. Mr. Burge seconded the motion</u>. Collectively, the Board agreed to adjourn at 3:40 p.pm

The meeting adjourned.

Prepared By,

Mariska Bodison, Board Secretary